IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Chesapeake Road, 65’ & 115’ SE-
Susquehanna Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7403 & 7405 Chesapeake Road)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6" Council District
*  Cases Nos. 05-527-A & 05-528-A
Patricia Martin
Petitioner -k

% kom0 k% % ok % ok &k %k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for -
Variance filed by Patricia Martin, owner of the subject two adjacent properties known as 7403 and
7405 Chesapeake Road. Since the properties are owned by the same person and are located
adjacent to one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case No. 05-527-A, the
Petitioner requests a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimote County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit the existing dwelling (7403 Chesapeake Road) on a 50-foot Widé ,
lot in lieu of the minimum required lot width of 55 feet. In Case No. 05-528-A, the Petitioner
requests similar ;alief from Section 1802.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in
lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling (7403 Chesapeake Road). The
subject properties and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted 1n .
each case, which was accepted into evidence ax}d respectively marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Bernadette
Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying, the- consultants who prepared the site plan for these
properties. There were no Protestants ot other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject adjacent parcels are located
on the south side of Chesapeake Road, east of Susquehanna Road in Middle River. The lots are
:dentified as Lots 112 and 113 of Oliver Beach, which is an older subdivision that was platted and '
~ recorded in the Land Records in 1940, prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore

County. As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots are undersized and do not



meet current area and width riequirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross
area of 10,000 sq.ft., or 0.229 jacres, more or less zoned D.R.5.5, and is 50’ wide by 200’ deep. The
Petitioner has owned both loté and resided in the existing dwelling, which was builit in 1943, since
October 1969. (See Deed mar?{ed as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2). The Petitioner characterizes herself as
“getting up in age” and finds 1t difficult to maintain the additional lot. Thus, she is in negotiations
" to sell Lot 112 to Bluewater% Propetties who intends to develop the lot with a two-story, single-
family dwelling to be knownias 7403 Chesapeake Road. The proposed dwelling will be 30* wide
and 40’ deep and wiil meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. However, in order to
i proceed- with the proposed dievelopment, the requested variance relief is necessary to legitimize
existing conditions., In suppri.)rt of the proposal, photographs of the subject property and adjacent
lots show that most of the wh:ouses in this community were built on 50-foot wide lots. Thus, it
appears the relief requested 15‘,| appropriate and consistent with the pattern of development.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to

grant the requested relief. The fact that this subdivision was platted and recorded many years ago,

well prior to the adoption of tfhe B.C.Z.R., is a persuasive factor. Both lots meet the minimum area
requirements of 6,000 sq.it. 1:‘mder the D.R.5.5 zoning regulations and the proposed dwelling will
meet all front, side and rear sfetback requirements. Moreover, but for the 9-foot setback on the east
side, the existing dwelling, ':hrhich was built in 1943, meets all other setback requirements. The
only deﬁciency in both instances is the lot width. As noted above, most of the houses in this

community were built on S(j-foot wide lots with similar setbacks as that proposed here. In my

view, the relief requested will not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general welfare

of the surrounding locale and meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted.

However, given the property?s close proximity to the Gunpowder River, the proposed development

must comply with Chesapeakite Bay Critical Areas and Federal Flood insurance requirements.
Pursuant to the gﬁveﬂisement, posting of the property(s) and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reésons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.



. ) . )

meet current area and width requirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross

area of 10,000 sq.ft., or 0.229 acres, more or less zoned D.R.5.5, and is 50’ wide by 2b0’ deep. The

Petitioner has owned both lots and resided in the existing dwelling, which was built in 1943, since - !

October 1969. (See Deed marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2). The Petitioner characterizes herseif as-
“getting up in age” and finds it difficult to maintain the additional lot. Thus, she is in negotiations
to sell Lot 112 to Bluewater Properties who intends to develop the lot with a two-:story, single-
family dwelling to be known as 7403 Chesapeake Road. The proposed dwelling wiﬁ be 30’ wide
and 40’ deep and will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. However, in order to
proceed with the proposed development, the requested variance relief is necessary to legitimize
existing conditions. In support of the proposal, photographs of the subject property and adjacent
lots show that most of the houses in this community were built on 50-foot wide lots. Thus, 1t
appears the relief requested is apptropriate and consistent with the pattern of development. -

After due consideration of thq testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested relief. The fact that this subdivision was platted and recorded many years ago,
well prior to the adoption of the B.C.Z.R., is a persuasive factor. Both lots meet the minimum area
requirements of 6,000 sq.ft. under the D.R.5.5 zoning regulations and the proposed dwelling will
meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. Moreover, but for the 9-foot setback on the east
side, the existing dwelling, which was built in 1943, meets all other setback requirements. The
only deficiency in both instances is the lot width. As noted above, most of the houses in this
community were built on 50-foot wide lots with similar setbacks as that proposed here. In my
view, the relief requested will not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general welfare
of the surrounding locale and meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted.
However, given the property’s close proximity to the Gunpowder River, the proposed development
must comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and Federal Flood insurance requirements.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property(s) and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this é{ 'drday of June 2005 that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 05-527-A seeking

relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zﬁning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permitx
the existing dwelling (7405 Chesapeake Road) on a lot 50 feet wide in lieu of the minimum
requited lot width of 55 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and, |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 05-528-A,
seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of I
the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed dj.velling (7403 Chesapeake Road), in accordance

with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit(s) and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and the
Development Plans Review division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate environmental,
floodplain and B.0.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of watet
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments,
dated June 2, 2005 and May 2, 2005, respectively, have been attached
hersto and made a part hereof,

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the
Office of Planning. In addition, Iandscaplng shall be provided along the
public road for both properties.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Ordey

for Baltimore County
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TO: Tim Kotroccj

PDM ] 3 7005
o W
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr o i ‘ﬁ Q;%Q“?B\
DEPRM . (‘ Q{_}Nﬁ '
JONNS

DATE; June 2, 2005

SUBJECT; 'Zoﬁing Itemé # 05-528 ,
Address - 7403 Chesapeake Road

Zoning Advisory Co;mmittee Meeting of April 25, 2005

—

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. '

X __The Depattment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code),

Development of this property must éomply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code). :

_X _Developmenti of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). .

Additional Cﬁmmen_tis:

Development on this site must comply with the Limited Development Area.
Regulations of the CBCA. Specifically, the Regulations require a 25% maximum
impervious surface Hmit (or up to 31.25% with mitigation) and a 15% minimum tree
cover limit .

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti, Glenn Shaffer Date: June 2, 2005




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive i
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

June 21, 2005

Ms. Patricia Martin
7405 Chesapeake Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Chesapeake Road, 65° & 115° E of the ¢/
(7403 & 7405 Chesapeake Road)
15" Blection District — 6™ Council District
Patricia Martin - Petitioner
Cases Nos. 05-527-A and 05-528-A

Susquehanna Road

Dear Ms. Mattin:

captioned matter,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

I-. iy M
ISEMAN, III
Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

¢c:  Ms. Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson, Md. 21286
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 214‘(3//
File

DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel: Cas

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper



@etition fom Variance

.. to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
‘ for the property located at _#7403 Chesapeake Road’

which is presently zoned D:R. . 5.5

This Petition shall'b Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the. propenr situate in Baltimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached hHereto
€01,

~and made a part her hereby petition for a Variance from Se?tion(s) BOZ.%-C.| BCZ(Z [_(—0 Ak
A Proposd o{% mdth A Lot mddn }of 50 fet 11 Lev g4
Mamim e e 6 6 fect. “

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons;
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

See Attached

Property Is 0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.,

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

Fe&ury. that I/iwe are the lagal owner(s) of the property which
5

e subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):
. tricia Marti , N

Name - Type or Print | " Name -TW 4taltin
Signature - Signature |
Address T Telephons No, Name - Type or Print — -
Chy ‘ Slate 25“ Code ghature : ontact iy arris
A“gmex Fgr Peﬁ!igner: 7405 Chesapeake Road 443-829-6957
* : Address * Telephonhe No.

i ) Baltimore __Maryland 21220

Name - 1yps of Print

City ) State Z)p Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Site Rite Surveying, Inc., Room 101
Name ‘ T ‘

200 E. Joppa Road (410) 828-9060
ldméu~L__h~———Tm

Towson Maryland 21286

Chy = T T Bte . ZpCode
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

VAILABLE FOR HEARING —
Reviewed By :uupgq&ﬁiﬁgs“
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REASONS FOR VARIANCE PETITION

#7403 CHESAPEAKE ROAD

1. Lot ¢of record on “Oliver Beach” plat dated January
16, 1240 and all lots designed with 50 feet lot
width.

2. Lot has been under the same ownership since 1969 and

meets B.C.2.R. except for lot width,

3. This request 1s within the spirit and intent of the

B.C.Z.R. and will not adversely affect the welfare
or safety of the neighborhood.
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
#7403 CHESAPEAKE ROAD

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Chesapeake Road which is

30 feet wide at the distance of 65 feet southeast of the centerline of Susquehanna
Road which is 30 feet wide. Being Lot #112, Section A in the subdivision of

Oliver Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #12, folio 56,
containing 10,000 S.F. Also know as #7403 Chesapeake Road and located in

the 15™ Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Mdskunaé
Reg. No. 211735

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-9060

OS-§Sds-A
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- Th&annﬂ Gbmmls‘s‘lunﬂr' CERTIF ICATE OF P UBLICATION

of Baltimors County, by au:
thorlty .of the’ Zﬂnlnﬂ Act
and . Regulations of Baltl-
mora ;County will hold a

Rﬂublfu%hhadarlngtiﬁ TDWéDrI:;
| Matylang ob the props
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{ins; EDB EﬂB-A

7402 Chasapeake Road THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertis tw i
.__Bﬁf w%st %’s“f"ftc*‘ﬂ“"fa“? ; ement was published
04 st s/past o
jsgtﬂtﬁlﬁtrﬂatma [I;}gtar? . in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
8 ¢
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,, Lﬂﬂal D"iunar(?} [f*airn:lelxiE aar;llp once in each of J successive weeks, the first publication appearing
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"F ot Intilsu of the minimum on 5 l Ci‘ 20 _Qi
raquirad 56 foet.
Haarlng: Frltlnx June 3,
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(2) Fdr informatlon con- | . North County News
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'Heatlng, Contact the Zon-
Ing Review Ufﬂﬂﬂ at {410) -
BB7-3301.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: (DA . 22—-/-\ |
SO UUAT TN PERTIES

Petitioner/Developer: Pa-Tic (L MARTAS
o Datc of Hearing/ Closing: SUM(E § p fz_ﬁ.gﬁh

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Manapenient
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Geatlomen: This letter is to certily under the penalties of porjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

= [20) AL

law were posted conispicuously on the property located at 4 c - SA PR

Nl el i e o T T

e il

-—-Il"—-_-l-—-l'ln___...-

The sign(s) were posted on \ 2 Z@C‘? 5 '
(Month, Day, Year) |

Sincarely,

X V) pens

, (Signature of Sign Poster and Dato)

| G‘IAD_L-AMD E. NMoons |

(Printed Name)

D225 PRvEeERson GnllQbCE
(Addroess)

__T?_____M«'_T_uwa RE MD , 2227
(City, State, Zip Code) -

C410d 24~ |

(Tolephione Number)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
7403 Chesapeake Avenue; SW/side |
Chesapeake Road 65’ SE Susquehanna Rd % ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Patricia Martin * F()Bj{ .
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
|
* 05-528-A
* o’ * % * * * o s % * # *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. % m M i :

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Dovole S. Dol io

RECTIVE CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

]

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25 day of April, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson,

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

fall B

ER MAX Z MMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



O: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 19, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Blue Water Properties 443-829-6957
11450 Pulaski Highway, Ste. 1
Baltimore, MD 21162

e . el . i el i

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulationé
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-528-A
7403 Chesapeake Road
S/west side of Chesapeake Road, 65 feet s/east of Susquehanna Road

15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Patricia Martin

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet.

Hearing: Friday, June 3, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN |/}
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an'
Baltimore County

Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 o Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

April 21, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counfy, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified -
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-528-A

7403 Chesapeake Road

S/west side of Chesapeake Road, 65 feet s/east of Susquehanna Road
15™ Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Patricia Martin

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet.

Hearing: Friday, June 3, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Kl e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Patricia Martin, 7405 Chesapeake Rd., Baltimore 21220
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Baltimore 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 19, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING

HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general publlc/nelghbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcommg zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by postmg a sign on the propefty (respon5|blllty of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

circulation in the County, both at

aning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill :}a;person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and sheuld be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 05- S})j A

Petitioner: (JWV‘WL\J HZLVVIK %D E’)LV‘{, WW PWW

- Address or Location: 14’03 CW/SW)FL

Poud

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: &l 1% Wﬂ‘l'(/‘/ pW

Address: \ 1450 Pb\lm lO\ \/\W‘W{

ik |

Bulhwiae Mb’m

2

}

Telephone Number:

- 6957 3




Department of Permits at‘u

Development Management Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

May 23, 2005

Patricia Martin
7405 Chesapezake Road
Towson, Maryland 21220

Dear Ms. Martin:
RE: Case Number: 05-528-A, 7403 Chesapeake Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 15, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very tryly yours
W,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying 200 E. Joppa Road Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q?& Prinled on Recytled Paper
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April 21, 2005

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 25, 2005

Item No.: 517, 518, 520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 52'4: 528 )

Pursuant to your request, this Office has reviewed the referenced plan(s) and the
comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final

plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant William F. Connolly, Jr.
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office

(O) 410-887-4881 (C) 443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO ¢ Timothy M. Kotroco, Dilractor DATE: May 2, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Managemernt
i @m., I '
FROM: Dennls A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For ., 2005
It No. 5

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
subject zoning item and we have the following comment (s) .

The minimum right of way for all public roads in Baltimore
County is 40-foot. Setback shall be modified accordingly

The flood protection elevation for the sgite is 10.4.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance regquirements,
the first floor or basement floor must be at lease 1 foot above the
flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to
tidewater. The developer is adviged that the proper sectiong of the
Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (includes basements) of
regidential (commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this
property.

Building shall be designed and adequately anchored to
prevent floatation, collapse of lateral movement of structure with
materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood registant consgtruction shall be in accordance with
requirement of BOCA International. Bulilding code adopted by the county

DAK:CEN:clw
Cc: file
wAC-ETEM NO 528-05022005.doc



TO: Tim Kotroco |

H
PDM ,_., N 9 79
FROM.: John D. Oltman, Jr | ES\
DEPRM M R}&%\Q\*
o, COWN
DATE: June 2, 2005 | 'LQ\\\“

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-528
Address 7403 Chesapeake Road

Zohing Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__The Depattment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X__Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Development on this site must comply with the Limited Development Area
Regulations of the CBCA. Specifically, the Regulations require a 25% maximum

impervious sutface limit (or up to 31.25% with mitigation) and a 15% minimum tree
cover limit

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti, Glenn Shaffelr Date: June 2, 2005
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 23, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning MAy 2 4 2 05

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-527 and 5-528

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, the existing lot pattern of the
neighborhood appears to 50-foot wide lots: As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling;

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building
permit.  The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact David Pinning with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: _.M I

Division Chief:

e

MAC/LL



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor . Didvento Boe] Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8. Bteele, L{. Qovernor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 4 .272.84%

Ms. Kristen Mafthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of * ftem No.

Permits and Development Management > 2 3 J T
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any que;stiﬁns regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 f L.

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is _
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street dddress: 707 Notth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 www.marylandroads.com




Page 1 of 1

Bill Wiseman - case nos.; 05-527-A and (05-528-A

From: <Blm1mh@aol.com>
To: <wwiseman@co.ba.md.us> '
Date: 6/7/2005 8:48:20 AM

Subject: case nos.: 05-527-A and 05-528-A

Mr. Wiseman,

With regards to the above, | have spoken to Avery Harden in an attempt to resolve the landscape issue. He
asked me to request information from Mark Cunningham of Planning since it was his concern. Mark stated that
his concern is that there is some type of minor screening planted for "curb appeal” and that would satisfy him. |
have also provided him with building elevation drawings for planning approval. | requested that he contact you
directly via email. |

It was certainly a pleasure to put a face to a name and | look forward to future meetings. Have a wonderful
day. |

Bernadette L. Moskunas
Vice President
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
410-828-9060

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\wwiseman\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00001.H"... 6/7/2005
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SEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
" SANITARY  SEWERS

CHESAPEAKE  ROAD

. £ OF PATAPSCO RD TO GREENBANK ROAD
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BUREAU OF ENGINEERING

Teranal Manhole
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CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 'CASE NUMBER
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1. EXISTING ZONING: D.R.5.5 2. LOT AREA: 10,000 S.F.+ OR 0.229 Ac 4
2. LOT AREA: 10,000 S.F. + OR 0.229 Ac + 3. NOT LOCATED IN AN HISTORIC ARE?
3. NOT LOCATED IN AN HISTORIC AREA . _-OCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
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COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0455B ZONE: “C” 0. EXISNNG USE OF PROPERTY;  SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
6. EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: VACANT , PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
| PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING .
OWNER: PATRICIA MARTIN 7. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING 7. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING
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BALTIMORE MD 21220-1102 9. CONTIGUOUS OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY (LOT 113) 9. NO CONTIGUOUS OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY (LOT 112)
CONTACT: BLUE WATER PROPERTIES 19 PROPERTY HAS BEEN HELD UNDER THE SAME OWNERSHIP 10. PROPERTY HAS BEEN'HELD UNDER THE SAME OWNERSHIP
JIMMY HARRIS (443) 829-6957 SINCE OCTOBER 1969 SINCE OCTOBER 1969
TAX ACCT. NOS.: 1513208760
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/ FAX:410-828-90866

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR VARIANCE
#7403 CHESAPEAKE ROAD
LOT 112 Scohins A
“OLIVER BEACH” 12 /158
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 15 .
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. (-
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
SCALE: 17 = 20’
APRIL 15, 2005
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1. EXISTING ZONING: D.R.5.5 2. LOT AREA: 10,000 S.F. + OR 0.229 Ac +
2. LOT AREA: 10,000 S.F. + OR 0.229 Ac 3. NOT LOCATED IN AN HISTORIC AREA
3. NOT LOCATED IN AN HISTORIC AREA 4. LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
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JIMMY HARRIS (443) 829-6957 SINCE OCTOBER 1969 SINCE OCTOBER 1969
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